Digital Gold Terms and Conditions

- By clicking on the 'Agree' button on the digibank app for Digital Gold Terms and Conditions, (a) you confirm to have read and accepted these Terms and Conditions for purchase of gold from Digital Gold India Private Limited ("Safegold") (www.safegold.com) (b) you agree to be re-directed to a third-party platform independently managed and controlled by Nuclei (<u>https://gonuclei.com/</u>) and (c) DBS is neither selling nor rendering the products/services displayed by Nuclei. DBS is only facilitating payment service for DBS' customers. (d) you consent to DBS sharing your device ID with Nuclei, to only authenticate you.
- The gold product is being offered by Safegold in partnership with Nuclei. Safegold has appointed a security trustee for the safety of your gold. For any details of the product, kindly refer to SafeGold website – www.safegold.com
- DBS makes no representation nor has any supervision or control over the quality, content or security of Nuclei's platform or Digital Gold being offered by SafeGold, nor shall DBS be liable for its use.
- DBS does not give any warranty, guarantee or make any representation with respect to the contents on Nuclei's platform or the suitability of the goods, services and promotional offers of Nuclei, or any product / services relating to Digital Gold being provided by by SafeGold.
- The contact details (shared by you with Nuclei) will be used by Nuclei / SafeGold for sending Buy/Sell/Delivery related confirmation(s) and communication(s). DBS does not control any such communication(s) and bears no responsibility for it.
- DBS' customers can make payments from their DBS' bank account for purchase of gold on Nuclei's platform.
- Your actions on Nuclei's platform and your relationship with Nuclei shall be governed by the terms and conditions of Nuclei. DBS shall not be liable in any case whatsoever for the products/services availed on 'digiStore' in the digibank app (including or any product / services relating to Digital Gold being provided by SafeGold).
- You have to accept the terms and conditions of Safegold available on Nuclei's platform. DBS shall not be liable in any case whatsoever for the goods/services purchased from Safegold or any services availed on Nuclei platform.
- You hereby explicitly authorize DBS to disclose at any time and for any purpose any information whatsoever relating to your Know Your Customer ("KYC") details to any court of competent jurisdiction, quasi judiciary authority, law enforcement agency, relevant wing of state and central government, RBI, Income tax authorities, statutory authorities, third party security trustee or to any internal and external auditors.
- DBS may change/ add new Terms and Conditions at any time by notifying you of the changes by publishing such changes on DBS's website. We may however choose to inform you by other means of communication. The changes will take effect on the date specified in the notice. Should you continue to use the digital Gold services after the specified date, you will be deemed to have accepted the changes made in the Terms and Conditions.
- It is the responsibility of the customer to disclose the Digital gold transactions performed on DBS' digibank app to tax authorities. DBS will not be responsible for any taxation liabilities arising out of the Digital gold transactions on DBS' digibank app.
- Digital Gold delivery is applicable for specified Indian Pin Codes and India residence addresses only.
- DBS Non-Resident customers can make payments only from their DBS' Non-Resident Ordinary bank account for purchase of Digital gold on Nuclei's platform.
- If you do not agree to these Terms and Conditions, you should click on the 'Disagree' button on the digibank app for Digital Gold Terms and Conditions.